
Town of Riverhead 
200 Howell Avenue 

Riverhead, NY  11901 
 
 

TO: Supervisor Aguiar; Deputy Supervisor Higgins; Councilpersons Beyrodt 
Hubbard, Kern, Rothwell; Julie O’Neill, Deputy Town Clerk; Drew 
Dillingham, Town Engineer; Ken Testa, Deputy Town Engineer 

 
CC: Carol Delvecchio, Clerk’s Office; Shannon Clifford, Engineering Office;  
 
FROM: Teresa Baldinucci, Purchasing Agent 
 
DATE:  May 16, 2023 
 
RE: Bid Opening Report for Residential Solid Waste Collection and Disposal 

Services 
 
 
 
3 bids were received and opened on May 11, 2023 at 11am: 
 
National Waste Services LLC 
1 Jem Ct 
Bay Shore, NY 11706 
virginia@nws.ny.com 
 
Seagull Sanitation Inc. 
1679 Hannington Ave 
Wantagh, NY 11793 
Seagullsanitation@outlook.com 
 
Winter Bros. Hauling of Long Island LLC 
120 Nancy St 
West Babylon, NY 11704 
knolan@winterbros.com 
 
 
 
Results of the bid opening are attached. The bids have been forwarded to the 
Engineering Department for review and award recommendation.  
 
 

Yvette Aguiar 
Supervisor 

Teresa Baldinucci 
Purchasing Agent 

631-727-3200 Ext. 271 



TOWN OF RIVERHEAD PURCHASING OFFICE
BID TAB SHEET

COMPANY:
CONTACT:
PHONE #:

2023-14

Residential Solid Waste Collection
5/11/2023

BID #

BID NAME:
BID OPENING DATE:  

$3,821,907.00

$4,744,071.64

Total 5 Year Bid

$4,856,927.42

$5,417,077.44

$3,787,550.08

$4,007,756.48

$6,666,748.76

Richard Leone

$3,698,631.00

Total 5 Year Bid

$4,192,452.00

$4,675,968.00

$3,269,376.00

$3,459,456.00

$5,754,672.00

$4,094,790.00

Total 5 Year Bid

National Waste Services LLC

$4,018,656.00

$3,360,192.00

$3,440,528.00

$4,621,176.00

Kevin T. Nolan
631-491-4923631-242-0300

Seagull Sanitation Inc.
Frank Ozpolat
631-484-2270

Winter Bros. Hauling of Long Island, 
LLC

CBA F

ITEM #

CBA A

CBA B

CBA C

CBA D

CBA E
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