



**Yvette Aguiar
Supervisor**

**Town of Riverhead
200 Howell Avenue
Riverhead, NY 11901**

**Teresa Baldinucci
Purchasing Agent
631-727-3200 Ext. 271**

TO: Supervisor Aguiar; Deputy Supervisor Higgins; Councilpersons Beyrodt Hubbard, Kern, Rothwell; Julie O'Neill, Deputy Town Clerk; Drew Dillingham, Town Engineer; Ken Testa, Deputy Town Engineer

CC: Carol Delvecchio, Clerk's Office; Shannon Clifford, Engineering Office;

FROM: Teresa Baldinucci, Purchasing Agent

DATE: May 16, 2023

RE: Bid Opening Report for Residential Solid Waste Collection and Disposal Services

3 bids were received and opened on May 11, 2023 at 11am:

National Waste Services LLC
1 Jem Ct
Bay Shore, NY 11706
virginia@nws.ny.com

Seagull Sanitation Inc.
1679 Hannington Ave
Wantagh, NY 11793
Seagullsanitation@outlook.com

Winter Bros. Hauling of Long Island LLC
120 Nancy St
West Babylon, NY 11704
knolan@winterbros.com

Results of the bid opening are attached. The bids have been forwarded to the Engineering Department for review and award recommendation.

**TOWN OF RIVERHEAD PURCHASING OFFICE
BID TAB SHEET**

BID #	2023-14		
BID NAME:	Residential Solid Waste Collection		
BID OPENING DATE:	5/11/2023		
COMPANY:	National Waste Services LLC	Seagull Sanitation Inc.	Winter Bros. Hauling of Long Island, LLC
CONTACT:	Richard Leone	Frank Ozpolat	Kevin T. Nolan
PHONE #:	631-242-0300	631-484-2270	631-491-4923
ITEM #	Total 5 Year Bid	Total 5 Year Bid	Total 5 Year Bid
CBA A	\$3,821,907.00	\$4,192,452.00	\$4,856,927.42
CBA B	\$4,018,656.00	\$4,675,968.00	\$5,417,077.44
CBA C	\$3,360,192.00	\$3,269,376.00	\$3,787,550.08
CBA D	\$3,440,528.00	\$3,459,456.00	\$4,007,756.48
CBA E	\$4,621,176.00	\$5,754,672.00	\$6,666,748.76
CBA F	\$3,698,631.00	\$4,094,790.00	\$4,744,071.64